## SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made and entered into, effective as of the date set forth on the City's signature page ("Effective Date"), by and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado ("City") and LINEBARGER GOGGAN BLAIR & SAMPSON, LLP, a Texas limited liability partnership, with its principal local place of business located at 1515 Cleveland Place, Suite 300, Denver, CO 80202, and with administrative business functions located at 2700 Via Fortuna, Suite 500, Austin, TX 78746 ("Consultant"), collectively "the Parties."

## WITNESSETH:

**WHEREAS,** the Parties entered into an agreement dated September 17, 2015 to provide professional legal services (as subsequently amended, the "Agreement"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Parties amended the agreement on June 25, 2018 to modify Consultant's compensation and extend the term

**WHEREAS**, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to further extend the term.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises, the mutual agreements herein contained, and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter stated, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Article 3 of the Agreement entitled "TERM," is hereby amended to read as follows:
- "3. TERM: The term of the Agreement is from June 1, 2015 until August 31, 2021, or until the Maximum Contract Amount specified in Article 2.G above is expended, whichever is sooner, unless this Agreement is terminated earlier as provided in this Agreement or is extended as provided in a separate amendment to this Agreement ("Term"). Subject to the City Attorney's prior written authorization, the Consultant shall complete any work in progress as of the expiration date and the Term of the Agreement will extend until the work is completed or earlier terminated by the City Attorney.."
- 2. As herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and every particular.

**3.** This Second Amendatory Agreement will not be effective or binding on the City until it has been fully executed by all required signatories of the City and County of Denver, and if required by Charter, approved by City Council.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

**Contract Control Number:** 

Contractor Name:	LINEBARGER GOGGAN BLAIR & SAMPSON, LLP
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the par Denver, Colorado as of:	rties have set their hands and affixed their seals at
SEAL	CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:
ATTEST:	By:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:
Attorney for the City and County of	Denver
By:	By:
	By:

ATTNY-202158219-02

Contract Control Number: Contractor Name:

## ATTNY-202158219-02 LINEBARGER GOGGAN BLAIR & SAMPSON, LLP

	DocuSigned by:
	Scott McGlasson
By:	AC600CFFEB10426
	Scott McGlasson
Name:	:
	(please print)
Title	Partner
Tiue.	(please print)
ATTE	ST: [if required]
	•
D.,,	
Бу	
Name:	(alassa mint)
	(please print)
Title:	
	(please print)